### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

### **Absstract**

KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (COMPOSITION AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE OF MEMBERS AND STAFF) REGULATIONS, 1957-AMENDMENT ISSUED.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (SERVICE -D) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (P) 273/81/GAD

Dated, Trivandrum, 20<sup>th</sup> August 1981.

# **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by article 318 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Kerala hereby makes the following regulations further to amend the Kerala Public Service Commission (Composition and Conditions of Service of Member and Staff) Regulations, 1957, namely:-

# Regulations

- 1. (1) These Regulations may be called the Kerala Public Service Commission (Composition and Conditions of Service of Members and Staff Amendment Regulations, 1981.
  - (2) They shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Kerala Public Service Commission (Composition and Conditions of Service of Members and Staff) Regulations, 1957, in regulations, for the word "six" the word "eight" shall be substituted.

By Order of the Governor, C.K. K. PANICKER Special Secretary.

# **Explanatory Note**

(This note is no a part of the notification but is intended to indicate its general purport)

The number of members in the Kerala Public Service Commission was enhanced from four to six in the year 1971. the quantum of work in the P.S.G. has since increased considerably and therefore Government have decided to enhance the number of members from Six to eight to cope up with the increased work load and to amend the Kerala Public Service Commission (Composition and /conditions of Service of Member and Staff) Regulations, 1957 accordingly.

The above notification seeks to achieve the above object.

To

All Heads of Departments and Offices.

All Departments (all sections) of the Secretariat.

The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission, (with C.L.)

The Registrar, High Court of Kerala, Ernakulam

The Registrar University of Kerla /Calicut/Cochin

The Registrar Kerala Agricultural University, Trichur ,,

The Advocate General, Ernakulam

The Secretary, Kerala State Electricity Board

The General Manager, Kerala State Road Transport Corporation ,, ,,

The Accountant General, Kerala Trivandrum.

The Secretary to Governor

The Private Secretaries to the Chief Minister and other Ministers.

The Under Secretary to the Chief Secretary.